

Ref: FOI/CAD/ID 3126

**Please reply to:**  
FOI Administrator  
Trust Management  
Maidstone Hospital  
Hermitage Lane  
Maidstone, Kent  
ME16 9QQ  
Email: mtw-tr.foiadmin@nhs.net

29 March 2016

### **Freedom of Information Act 2000**

I am writing in response to your request for information made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in relation to overseas patients not entitled to NHS treatment 2007 to 2015.

*For each calendar year between 2007 and 2015 inclusive, broken down by month for 2014 and 2015, please state:*

- 1. The number of overseas patients who were not entitled to NHS treatment (under the overseas patient regulations existing at the time), who were treated by the Trust*
- 2. The total combined cost (of that treatment) that the Trust was entitled to recoup from those patients*
- 3. Of the patients data provided in response to question 1, the number of patients who still owe money to the Trust*
- 4. Of the cost figures provided in response to question 2, the amount of money that has to date been recouped from those patients by the Trust*
- 5. Of the cost figures provided in response to question 2, the amount of money that has to date been recouped not from the patients, but from other NHS organisations (including NHS England and the Department of Health)*
- 6. The total income of the Trust each year (does not need to be broken down by month)*
- 7. The name of any debt collection agency currently hired by the Trust to recoup money from overseas patients who were not entitled to NHS treatment, when they were hired for this role, how much they have been paid for this role, and how much money they have recouped from overseas patients since they were hired*

Please see the attached spread sheet.

EEA patients identified 303. The Trust cannot breakdown into months as the information is entered onto a Department of Health portal. The amount of money claimed on the online portal (EHIC cards) £330718.81, incentive money to the Trust £82679.70.

Year	Month	Q1- EEA	Q1- NON EEA	Q2- NON EEA	Q3- NON EEA	Q4- NON EEA	Q5 - NON EEA	Q6 - NON EEA	
2007	N/A							NOT AVAILABLE	
2008	N/A							NOT AVAILABLE	
2009	N/A							NOT AVAILABLE	
2010	N/A							NOT AVAILABLE	
2011	N/A							NOT AVAILABLE	
2012	N/A							NOT AVAILABLE	
2013	N/A							NOT AVAILABLE	
2014	Jan		N/A					£71,095.60	
	Feb		N/A						
	Mar		N/A						
	Apr		N/A						
	May		N/A						
	Jun		N/A						
	Jul		N/A						
	Aug			3	8823.30	NIL	8823.3		N/A
	Sep			2	8882.00	NIL	8882		N/A
	Oct			9	13205.35	NIL	13205.35		N/A
	Nov			2	4780.60	NIL	4780.6		N/A
	Dec			3	11677.90	NIL	11677.9		N/A
	2015	Jan			1	833.00	NIL		833
Feb				7	13972.28	1896.70	12075.58	NIL TO DATE	
Mar				3	8997.60	NIL	8997.6	NIL TO DATE	
Apr				2	5952.00	NIL	5952	NIL TO DATE	
May				8	15176.50	198.74	14977.76	NIL TO DATE	
Jun				10	30237.78	11425.24	18812.54	NIL TO DATE	
Jul				10	34276.09	22129.66	32056.43	NIL TO DATE	
Aug				9	33737.03	7334.52	26402.51	NIL TO DATE	
Sep				20	54154.48	16618.63	37535.85	NIL TO DATE	
Oct				5	24721.76	1767.11	22954.65	NIL TO DATE	
Nov				2	154462.18	NIL	154462.18	NIL TO DATE	
Dec				13	91688.04	86377.36	5310.68	NIL TO DATE	
*		Records not kept							